

No. 21-3981

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Sixth Circuit**

STEVE SNYDER-HILL; RONALD MCDANIEL; DAVID MULVIN; WILLIAM BROWN;
KURT HUNTSINGER; WILLIAM RIEFFER; STEVE HATCH; KELLY REED;
MELVIN ROBINSON; DOUGLAS WELLS; JAMES KHALIL; JERROLD L. SOLOMON;
JOSEPH BECHTEL; MICHAEL MURPHY; JOHN DAVID FALER; JOHN DOES, 1-23, 25,
27-37, 39-47, 49, 50, 52, 54, 56-60 and 62-77,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio at Columbus, No. 2:18-cv-00736
The Honorable Michael H. Watson, Judge Presiding

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ADELE P. KIMMEL
ALEXANDRA Z. BRODSKY
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW
Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600

SCOTT ELLIOT SMITH
SCOTT ELLIOT SMITH, LPA
5003 Horizons Drive
Suite 101
Columbus, OH 43220
(614) 846-1700

ILANN M. MAAZEL
DEBRA L. GREENBERGER
MARISSA R. BENAVIDES
EMERY CELLI
BRINCKERHOFF ABADY
WARD & MAAZEL
600 Fifth Avenue, Tenth Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 763-5000

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

*Steve Snyder-Hill; Ronald McDaniel; David Mulvin; William Brown; Kurt Huntsinger;
William Rieffer; Steve Hatch; Kelly Reed; Melvin Robinson; Douglas Wells; James Khalil;
Jerrold L. Solomon; Joseph Bechtel; Michael Murphy; John David Faler; John Does, 1-23,
25, 27-37, 39-47, 49, 50, 52, 54, 56-60 and 62-77*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv-ix
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. COMPLAINT ALLEGATIONS.....	5
A. Strauss’ Insidious Sexual Abuse.....	5
B. OSU Facilitated Strauss’ Sexual Abuse and Hid its Complicity for Forty Years.....	11
C. Plaintiffs Did Not and Could Not Know of the University’s Title IX Violation.....	14
D. Investigations in 2018 and 2019 Detail Decades of OSU’s Complicity.....	16
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE FEDERAL DISCOVERY RULE APPLIES.....	21
A. Under the Discovery Rule, A Claim Only Accrues When A Plaintiff Knows or Should Have Known of His Injury <i>and</i> the Defendant’s Role in Causing that Injury	21
B. There Is No Basis to Reconsider the Longstanding Application of the Discovery Rule	24

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING DETAILED ALLEGATIONS THAT PLAINTIFFS DID NOT KNOW STRAUSS SEXUALLY ABUSED THEM.....	27
A.	The District Court Ignored Specific, Plausible Allegations that Seventy-Five Plaintiffs Reasonably Did Not Know these Medical Exams Were Abuse	28
B.	The Statute of Limitations only Begins When, <i>Inter Alia</i> , a Patient Knew or Should Have Known He Was Abused....	33
C.	The District Court Made Improper Inferences in Rejecting Seventy-Five Plaintiffs’ Factual Allegations That They Did Not Know They were Abused	34
1.	The Court Distorted the Allegations and Did Not Analyze Any Plaintiff’s Individual Experience	35
2.	Suffering Discomfort is Not Tantamount, as a Matter of Law, to Knowing You Were Abused.....	36
3.	Hyper-aware Plaintiffs Who Recognized Strauss’ Conduct as Abuse Are Not the Prototypical “Reasonable Person”	39
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT EVERY PLAINTIFF KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN BEFORE 2018 THAT OSU FACILITATED STRAUSS’ SEXUAL ABUSE	40
A.	Plaintiffs Did Not and Could Not Know OSU’s Causal Role	40
B.	Claims Do Not Accrue Before a Plaintiff Could Know the Defendant-Institution’s Complicity	43
1.	Appellate Caselaw Supports Delayed Accrual For Claims Against Institutions that Condoned Misconduct	43
2.	District Court Caselaw Supports Delayed Accrual of Claims against Universities For Enabling Abuse	45

C.	The District Court Erred in Holding Plaintiffs’ Claims Were Untimely, Even Though Plaintiffs Could Not Know of OSU’s Culpability Until Recently	48
D.	The District Court Erred in Relying on Post-Assault and Other Inapposite Cases	51
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REJECTING A LIMITATIONS TOLL BASED ON OSU’S FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT	53
	CONCLUSION	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61
	ADDENDUM	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Cases	
<i>A.Q.C. ex rel. Castillo v. United States</i> , 656 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Am. Premier Underwriters, Inc. v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 839 F.3d 458 (6th Cir. 2016)	58
<i>Armstrong v. Lamy</i> , 938 F. Supp. 1018 (D. Mass 1996).....	48
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 689 F.2d 324 (2d Cir. 1982)	19, 45
<i>Bishop v. Children’s Ctr. for Developmental Enrichment</i> , 618 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2010).....	4, 18, 21, 53
<i>Cascone v. United States</i> , 370 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Cataldo v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 676 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Chappell v. Rich</i> , 340 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>City of Aurora v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 599 F.2d 382 (10th Cir. 1979)	18, 22
<i>Cline v. United States</i> , No. 3:13-CV-776, 2016 WL 2653607 (M.D. Tenn. May 10, 2016).....	48
<i>Coate v. Montgomery Cnty., Kentucky</i> , 234 F.3d 1267 (6th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Courtright v. City of Battle Creek</i> , 839 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2016)	38
<i>Cutter v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , No. 20-6040, 2021 WL 3754245 (6th Cir. Aug. 25, 2021).....	27, 29, 37

Doe I v. Baylor University,
240 F. Supp. 3d 646 (W.D. Tex. 2017)47

Doe v. Board of Education of Hononegah Community High School,
833 F. Supp. 1366 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....46

Doe v. Cherwitz,
518 N.W.2d 362 (Iowa 1994).....34

Doe v. Pasadena Hosp. Ass’n,
No. 2:18-cv-08710, 2020 WL 1244357 (C.D. Ca. March 16, 2020).....33

Dutchuk v. Yesner,
2020 WL 5752848, No. 3:19-cv-0136-HRH (D. Alaska Sept. 25, 2020)....46

Elam v. Menzies,
594 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2010)27

Fonseca v. Consol. Rail Corp.,
246 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2001)21

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
524 U.S. 274 (1998).....40

Gilley v. Dunaway,
572 F. App’x 303 (6th Cir. 2014).....52

Gregg v. Haw., Dep’t of Pub. Safety,
870 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2017) 22, 37

Hernandez v. Baylor Univ.,
274 F. Supp. 3d 602 (W.D. Tex. 2017)47

Hoepfner v. Jess Howard Elec. Co.,
780 N.E.2d 290 (Ohio Ct. App. 2002)57

Hogan v. United States,
42 F. App’x 717 (6th Cir. 2002).....21

Hughes v. Vanderbilt Univ.,
215 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2000)33

In re Arctic Express Inc.,
636 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 2011) 18, 19, 32, 43

In re Copper Antitrust Litig.,
436 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2006)23

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
544 U.S. 167 (2005).....26

Jameson v. Univ. of Idaho,
No. 3:18-cv-00451, 2019 WL 5606828 (D. Idaho Oct. 30, 2019)..... 33, 47

Johnson v. Chudy,
822 F. App’x 637 (9th Cir. 2020).....25

Karasek v. Regents of University of California,
500 F. Supp. 3d 967 (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... 46, 50

King-White v. Humble Independent School District,
803 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 2015)52

Kollaritsch v. Mich. State Univ. Bd. of Trs.,
944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019)49

Lillard v. Shelby Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
76 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 1996)21

Lozano v. Baylor Univ.,
408 F. Supp. 3d 861 (W.D. Tex. 2019) 33, 47, 57

Lutz v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.,
717 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2013) 20, 53, 55

Lutz v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.,
807 F. App’x 528 (6th Cir. 2020).....54

Magnum v. Archdiocese of Phila.,
253 F. App’x 224 (3d Cir. 2007).....57

Magnum v. Archdiocese of Phila.,
No. 06-cv-2589, 2006 WL 3359642 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 17, 2006)57

Marsh v. Genentech, Inc.,
693 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012)20

McIntyre v. United States,
367 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2004).....45

Merck & Co. v. Reynolds,
559 U.S. 633 (2010)..... 26, 42

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)20

Momenian v. Davidson,
878 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....22

N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982).....26

Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Jurcevic,
867 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2017)27

Navarro v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
515 F. Supp. 3d 718 (S.D. Ohio 2021)25

Ouellette v. Beaupre,
977 F.3d 127 (1st Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Parsons v. CSX Transp., Inc.,
477 F. App’x 304 (6th Cir. 2012).....21

Piotrowski v. City of Hous.,
237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001) 19, 22, 45

Redwing v. Catholic Bishop for Diocese of Memphis,
363 S.W.3d 436 (Tenn. 2012) 56, 57

Roberson v. Tennessee,
399 F.3d 792 (6th Cir. 2005)39

Rotkiske v. Klemm,
140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)..... 24, 25, 44

Schmitz v. NCAA,
122 N.E.3d 80 (Ohio 2018)54

Simmons v. United States,
805 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1986) 34, 38

Simpson v. Univ. of Colo. Boulder,
500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007)50

Smith v. Sowers,
490 U.S. 1002 (1989)47

Sohm v. Scholastic Inc.,
959 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2020)24

Sowers v. Bradford Area Sch. Dist.,
694 F. Supp. 125 (W.D. Pa. 1988) 47, 51

Sowers v. Bradford Area Sch. Dist.,
869 F.2d 591 (3d Cir. 1989)47

Stoleson v. United States,
629 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1980)41

T.R. v. The Boy Scouts of Am.,
181 P.3d 758 (Or. 2008)47

Tijerina v. Walters,
821 F.2d 789 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....26

Tipton v. Brock,
431 S.W.3d 673 (Tex. Ct. App. 2014).....57

Torres v. Sugar-Salem Sch. Dist.,
No. 4:17-cv-00178, 2019 WL 4784598 (D. Idaho, Sept. 30, 2019)34

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001).....25

Twersky v. Yeshiva University,
579 F. App’x 7 (2d Cir. 2014)51

<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	23, 26, 42
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	26
<i>Varnell v. Dora Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 756 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2014)	30, 52
<i>Williams ex rel. Hart v. Paint Valley Local School District</i> , 400 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2005)	50, 51
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007)	50
Statutes & Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343	2
Other Authorities	
Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-259 (1988).....	26
